
Scrutiny Streets, 
Environment & 
Homes Sub-
Committee
Agenda
To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair)

Councillor Jan Buttinger (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Pat Clouder, Patricia Hay-Justice, Joy Prince, 
Donald Speakman and Phil Thomas

Reserve Members: Richard Chatterjee, Karen Jewitt, Oliver Lewis, 
Stephen Mann, Michael Neal, Pat Ryan and Sue Winborn

A meeting of the Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee which 
you are hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 7 November 2017 at 
6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Victoria Lower 
020 8726 6000 x14773
victoria.lower@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 30 October 2017

Pre-meeting for Members only is to take place at 6.00pm in F4.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Cabinet Member Question Time - Cabinet Member for Clean Green 
Croydon (Pages 17 - 18)
Question Time with the Cabinet Member for Clean Green Croydon, 
Councillor Stuart Collins.



3

6.  South London Waste Partnership - Looking to the new contract in 
2018 (Pages 19 - 28)
This report details the arrangements for the forthcoming South London 
Waste Contract with Veolia, and the improvement it will have on 
Croydon’s existing services, the governance arrangements for the new 
contract and the investment being made in environmental services prior 
to the commencement of the new contract.

7.  Responses from Cabinet (Pages 29 - 38)
To note the responses from Cabinet to recommendations made by the 
Streets, Environment and Homes Scrutiny Sub-Committee at its 
meetings on 28 February 2017 and 28 March 2017.

8.  Work Programme (Pages 39 - 42)
To note the Work Programme for the 2017/18 municipal year.

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 12 September 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair);
Councillor Jan Buttinger (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Joy Prince and Donald Speakman

Also 
Present:

Councillor Alison Butler and Robert Canning

Apologies: Councillor Pat Clouder, Patricia Hay-Justice and Phil Thomas

PART A

31/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

32/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

33/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

34/17  Fiveways Croydon - A review of the design proposals subject to public 
consultation

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment gave the 
apologies for the Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment and 
attended in his place.

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment informed the 
Committee that he lived near the Fiveways Junction and was acutely aware of 
the issues suffered; including delays for motorists and the dangerous 
conditions for cyclists, pedestrians and motorcyclists. It was agreed that these 
issues would worsen over the coming years and that change was necessary, 
however the Council’s position was that a road widening option was favoured 
over a fly-over above Duppas Hill Park and maintaining the Waddon Hotel.

While improvement works to the area had been consulted on previously in 
2015, the previous consultation had not proposed any improvements to the 
Fiveways junction. It was stated by the Deputy Cabinet Member 
[...]
with the aims and that most of the proposals were not contentious as there 
was broad agreement on realigning the road and the introduction of a new 
bridge, which would cause less disruption and reduce conflict. Furthermore it 
was welcomed that the programme had been extended to include the 
Fiveways junction and the addition of public realm improvements.

The Committee were encouraged that there would be a review of the cycle 
lanes on Epsom Road in light of the comments of the Croydon Cycling 
Campaign, however recognised that there was not an unlimited pot of money 
for the improvement works.

Members, however, raised concerns that the proposals would lead to conflict 
between pedestrians and cyclists due to the lack of dedicated cycle facilities 
on the north/south route and the safety concerns. Due to these concerns it 
was hoped that TfL would take into consideration the suggestion that some 
land be purchased from Morrisons to provide for a cycle lane as it was 
important to take into consideration how cyclists would access Waddon, 
furthermore the Committee wanted to encourage residents in the local area to 
use the Waddon Leisure Centre. The Committee further requested that 
disability groups be given an extended deadline to respond to the consultation 
to ensure that their views were taken into consideration and that the scheme 
was as accessible as possible.

In reaching its recommendations, the Committee made the following 
CONCLUSIONS:

 That the overall aims of the scheme were recognised and supported;
 That most of the proposals were not contentious and supported; 

including realigning the road and introduction of a new bridge;
 That the extension of the proposals to include the Fiveways junction 

was welcomed;
 The improvements to the public realm were supported; 
 But that TFL should accept that this section of the A23 is a key part of 

the Waddon locality, and that Waddon residents, including pedestrians 
and cyclists use the A23 road and pave
[...]
nformed that it had been found culture could be used to 
develop other public spaces by animating or activating the space. Culture, it 
was stated, could change the character of the space and make it feel safer, 
and thus a more attractive area to be in and walk through.

Members were shown examples of Meanwhile projects which showed how 
interactions with sites could change with the introduction of cultural activities. 
Students were working with the council to change the way people interacted 
with Wandle car park through a Meanwhile activity. Additionally, at the end of 
2017 it was planned there would be a large scale lighting projection project in 
Croydon across three sites. This project would be positive, celebratory and 
seasonal, and it was hoped would encourage people to visit the sites to see 
what was happening.

The Interim Head of Spatial Planning informed Members that they were 
looking to achieve a greater provision of public realm, and increased levels of 
walking and cycling which would facilitate in the continually changing 
perception of Croydon. It was noted that there had been some good 
interventions around East and West Croydon stations, however focus was to 
move to the mid-Croydon area including St Georges Walk and the Katherine 
Street area. It was further recognised that the Dingwall Loop tram proposal 
also provided an opportunity for further public realm improvements. The plan 
was that once the improvements to mid-Croydon were made then attention 
would be turned to the Old Town.

Members were positive about the work that had been outlined and that 
officers were looking towards the Croydon of the future and were pleased that 
there was an energy and desire to deliver the project.

Committees stressed that it was important that while the large schemes were 
being delivered that the health outcomes were being maximised with the 
areas being kept clean and tidy. It was further recognised that streets would 
be healthier if trees were replaced if felled and open space was protected and 
utilised, where possible.

In response the question posed in the report, Members stated that it was 

Page 12



important that the council was honest when undertaking the consultation as 
often the public felt that they had a strong influence on the outcome. It was 
imperative that relationships were built as it was a great opportunity to seek 
the views of the public and organisations.

Members stated they were pleased to hear that inclusiveness was an integral 
part of the public realm project and questioned whether safe spaces would be 
built into the public realm to enable those who felt threatened somewhere they 
could go.

In response to Member questions, the Interim Head of Spatial Planning stated 
that trees were an important component, however schemes needed to be well 
designed and greening needed to be in proportion but were recognised for 
their benefits, including the provision of shade.

The public realm projects being discussed would be part of the Opportunity 
Area which would see growth, and as such it was important that the 
developed areas provided open spaces for all ages and groups. To ensure 
high quality public realm was delivered the public realm design guide would 
be reviewed and the lifetime cost of the schemes would be taken into 
consideration. 

Officers acknowledged the importance of providing appropriate facilities and 
safe spaces and were engaging with the Public Health team to develop the 
ideas which would be incorporated within the revised public realm design 
guide.

In regards to ensuring there was meaningful engagement officers confirmed 
that a communication strategy was to be developed and would include 
engagement with businesses. However, while the public realm projects would 
be focussed on the town centre it was acknowledged that the impacts would 
be experienced across the borough, and as such the Committee were 
assured that consultation would be undertaken across the 
[...]
owth confirmed that they were looking at extending into the 
corridors that fed into the town centre. There were a mix of schemes and 
there was acknowledgement that there would be more people and so there 
was a focus on public transport to ensure it would be able to cope with the 
additional pressure. While it was noted that the car had been the dominant 
mode of transport to access Croydon in the past, and that it was important 
that traffic was able to flow through the roads, there were no projects that 
sought to increase traffic in the town centre. The Cabinet Member for Homes, 
Regeneration and Planning stated that one of the successes would be to slow 
traffic through Croydon, and as such work would continue to make Wellsley 
Road greener and increase the number of pedestrian crossings.

The Cabinet Member suggested that further aspects of the Growth Zone 
could be considered by the Committee at future meetings to ensure Members 
had a complete view of the projects. Furthermore, the Cabinet Member stated 
that they would be happy to arrange engagement sessions with councillors to 
discuss the plans before going to Cabinet, and the Chair confirmed that a 
walkabout that took place before the meeting had enabled Members to gain 
an understanding of the new spaces and how they were used.

In reaching its recommendations, the Committee made the following 
CONCLUSIONS:

 That the aims of the programme were endorsed;
 The infrastructure needed to be built, both for those who lived and 

worked in Croydon presently and for those in the future;
 That the introduction of more street trees was encouraged;
 That the challenge of engaging with councillors and the public was 

recognised as ongoing; and 
 That the Council needed to be more confident in communicating how 

Page 14



the town centre would change.

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet that:
1. The principles of the programme be endorsed;
2. The engagement programme be honest with the aims of the project 

and limitations to ensure people are aware of what can be achieved;
3. Future reports and engagement activities clearly communicate how the 

town centre would change from the Masterplan (2007/8) and into the 
future (2025); and

4. Those with disabilities are taken into consideration when designing 
schemes and consulting.

36/17  Responses from Cabinet

The Sub-Committee noted the responses from Cabinet following the 
recommendations made by the Committee at the meeting on 31 January 
2017.

Members requested that the response to recommendation 21 be referred to 
the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport and a further response to be 
requested.

The Committee further noted that the response to recommendation 8 did not 
respond to the concerns regarding the most polluting cars and requested this 
be referred back to the Cabinet.

The Sub-Committee NOTED the responses from Cabinet.

37/17  Work Programme

The Sub-Committee received the work programme for 2017/18.

The Sub-Committee NOTED the work programme.

38/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 9.38 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Councillor Stuart Collins 
Cabinet Member for Clean Green Croydon (CGC)
Deputy, Councillor Pat Ryan

Responsibilities

• Single Enforcement & Street based
presence – CSJ*

• South London Waste Partnership
• Street Cleaning
• Waste & Recycling

Policy Developments

• The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing
Act 2014 replaced most of the powers
available to the police and local authorities
to deal with anti-social behaviour as well as
some specific pieces of legislation used for the
enforcement of environmental offences.
It introduced a new community protection
notice to deal with particular, ongoing
problems or nuisances which negatively
affect the community’s quality of life by
targeting those responsible.

• The Mayor of London’s manifesto pledges
to increase recycling to 65% by
[...]
r 
relevant substantive agenda items in the future.

CONTACT OFFICER:  Victoria Lower 
Members Services Manager 
020 8726 6000 x 14773 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  None

APPENDICES: Work Programme 2017/18 for the Streets, 
Environment and Homes Scrutiny Sub-
Committee.

Page 40



STREETS, ENVIRONMENT AND HOMES SUB-COMMITTEE
13 June 17 12 September 17 7 November 17 23 January 18 20 February 18 20 March 18
Cycling Strategy 
(including cycling 
groups and the MET 
accident unit)

Growth Zone - 
Public Realm

Fiveways

Clean Green 
Croydon Q and A
Waste contract – 
looking to the new 
contact in 2018

Homes, 
Regeneration & 
Planning Q and A
Housing 
Intensification

Brick by Brick 
Business Plan

Transport & 
Environment Q & A
Transport / Rail 
Infrastructure

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Cabinet Member Question Time - Cabinet Member for Clean Green Croydon
	6 South London Waste Partnership - Looking to the new contract in 2018
	7 Responses from Cabinet
	Appendix 1 - Responses from Cabinet
	10.0 Scrutiny Stage 2 Cabinet 18th September FINAL
	12. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

	10.1 Scrutiny Stage 2 APPENDIX for September Cabinet
	Blank Page


	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 7 November 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair);
Councillor Jan Buttinger (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Joy Prince and Sue Winborn

Also 
Present:

Councillor Stuart Collins

Apologies: Councillor Pat Clouder, Patricia Hay-Justice and Donald Speakman

PART A

39/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

40/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

41/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

42/17  Cabinet Member Question Time - Cabinet Member for Clean Green 
Croydon

The Cabinet Member for Clean Green Croydon gave the Sub-Committee a 
presentation on his portfolio, which can be found in the Presentations 
supplement, and stated that it was the ambition for Croydon is lead the way 
on innovation, service delivery and enforcement.

While it was noted that there were more reported flytips through the app it was 
stressed that it did not mean that flytipping was more prevalent, rather that 
people were reporting them. Furthermore the Cabinet Member informed the 
Committee that 82% of reports flytips were cleared within 48 hours and the 
new waste contract would require them to be cleared within 24 hours.



The Cabinet Member noted the importance of community involvement and 
informed the Sub-Committee that there had been over 120 Don’t Mess With 
Croydon clean up events and there were 300 Street Champions.

The priorities for the portfolio were stated to be ensuring that the new waste 
contract through the South London Waste Partnership (SLWP) contract was 
successful and further developing the IT systems and the app. The Council 
would continue to work with the SLWP and review the work of other councils 
to introduce further good practice.

The Cabinet Member informed Members that he had spoken to a number of 
residents associations across the borough regarding the new contract and 
had received positive responses. While financial pressures continued it was 
stressed that it was important that there was a strong enforcement team, and 
that the SLWP efficiency savings were being directed into improved services.

In response to Member questions the Cabinet Member stated that maps had 
been drawn up of the flytipping hotspots and covert surveillance had been 
started to try to catch those committing the crime. It was anticipated that it 
would take around 18 months to completed surveillance in each ward, and 
Members were advised that if they had areas they thought were a hotspot that 
they should inform the Director of Safety.

Members queried the communication around bulky item collection and 
whether assisted collections could be provided to the elderly. The Cabinet 
Member assured the Sub-Committee that if the resident informed the Council 
then Veolia would assist in collecting bulky items. Whilst the information on 
the website was considered to be clear, particularly when booking a 
collection, it was suggested that a line should be added to any leaflets to 
make the distinction between the cost and volume of items for bulky items and 
white goods.

The Cabinet Member, in response to Member concerns, stated there were 
stickers for shops to advertise that they were responsible however officers 
would visit traders to discuss their responsibilities in keeping the area clean. 
Furthermore the Cabinet Member committed to put Kenley on the list of 
centres for a deep street clean.

In response to Member questions the Cabinet Member stated that flytipping 
was necessarily the governments or the council’s fault and that it was wrong 
to use it as ‘political football’. The Keep Britain Tidy campaign was noted as a 
charity, and not a government campaign, and it was suggested that a national 
campaign similar to the Drink Driving campaign was required. The Cabinet 
Member suggested that more resources needed to be given to local councils, 
or money should be ring-fenced for environmental services to provide a 
minimum statutory service.

Officers confirmed they would provide Members with the timetable of when 
the street vacuums would be introduced but confirmed that they would not be 
used as a leafing resource but as a street cleansing resource.



Members queried whether there was a correlation between flytipping and 
areas of high private rented properties, particularly at the beginning of the 
month when tenancies changed. The Cabinet Member confirmed that officers 
were working with the Housing department and did contact landlords through 
the Landlord Licensing Scheme regarding responsible disposal of waste. 
Members were further informed that residents often contacted the Council 
when neighbours were moving out and were leaving waste, such as old 
mattresses, and officers would speak to those who had flytipped. The Director 
of Safety stated it was difficult to catch people in the act and so education was 
important alongside enforcement.

Members queried the statement that using the number of reported flytips was 
not a helpful assessment and were informed that in future it should be helpful, 
and that from 2016/17 figures there had been a 4% decrease in reports.

In response to Member questions officers confirmed the Council had 
responded to the Mayor’s strategy and agreed with making a circular 
economy and deigning out waste, such as less packaging.

The Director of Streets, in response to questions, stated that as part of the 
procurement strategy for the new waste contract the option on bringing it in 
house was reviewed but it did not stack up economically. The Cabinet 
Member stressed the importance of Veolia instilling the pride for working for 
Croydon for their staff also. 

Veolia representatives confirmed that they were looking to reduce agency 
staff which would reduce the issue of missed collections. Furthermore tablets 
had been installed in each vehicle which learnt the route used by crews and 
required assisted collections to be confirmed as having taken place.

The Sub-Committee were informed that the flytipping hotspots were based on 
the statistics received and were often found in places where there was little 
overlooking. The Director of Safety stated that the majority of flytipping was 
domestic waste rather than commercial waste and was often found in high 
population density areas with a high turnover of tenancies. Officers were 
identifying roads where there were issues and not only considered 
enforcement, but also education and ensured the right provisions were 
available for people to appropriately dispose their waste.

In response to Member questions officers confirmed the new waste contract 
would provide those with limited waste storage space with different coloured 
bags which would also help distinguish domestic waste from flytips in black 
bags. The coloured bags would also distinguish residential waste from 
commercial waste and vehicles would have cameras on them to enable 
officers to review data on areas with a large number of black waste bags.

Veolia representatives stated that cardboard was a valuable resource and 
they would be looking to actively promoting the recycling of cardboard to 
customers.



The Director of Streets stated that while the IT system had helped there was a 
need for further integration and part of the new service would introduce further 
integration with two-way communication between the Council and Veolia 
being key. The Director of Safety also confirmed that improvements to 
creating automated feedback to customers was necessary, and that further 
development work on the app for enforcement was being undertaken. The 
Sub-Committee were informed that the enforcement team were due to have 
new devices in the new year. Officers confirmed that they were confident that 
the IT integration improvements would be in place for the start of the contract.

In reaching its recommendations, the Committee made the following
CONCLUSIONS:

 That work had been ongoing for two years to improve and integrate the 
IT system;

 That further work needed to be undertaken to ensure residents 
received notifications following reporting of flytips; and 

 The new waste contract would introduce a number of service 
improvements and was welcomed. 

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet that:
1. Leaflets on the bulky waste collections be clarified to include an 

additional line regarding the cost of white goods collection;
2. Members be informed when the integration of ICT systems across 

enforcement functions has been completed; and
3. An update be provided to Members as to the issues experienced on IT 

integration and notifications to the public.

43/17  South London Waste Partnership - Looking to the new contract in 2018

The Sub-Committee received a presentation from officers which can be found 
in the Presentations supplement.

The Veolia representatives stressed that the issues experienced in the 
London Borough of Sutton were due to it being a large scale change taking 
place on a single day; including the transfer of 330 staff, new vehicles and 
new technology being introduced. Members were assured that lessons had 
been learnt and that the contractor would not attempt such a large scale 
change in one day.

Members were informed that the new vehicles would be arriving in Croydon 
three months early and would be introduced one at a time so that any faults 
could be identified and rectified. Furthermore, the street cleaning kit would be 
delivered ahead of the contract start date.

The Sub-Committee were informed that Veolia were working to have flat 
waste collections on the same day which would not be day with bank 
holidays, and that work was underway to review the communications that 
were to be sent to residents so it was more descriptive.



While it was acknowledged there had been issues with the introduction of new 
technology in Sutton, the Echo system had been used by the teams in 
Croydon for some time. Additionally, Veolia had all the data on waste 
collections as it had been shared by the Council and that performance 
monitoring had already been undertaken. While it was acknowledged by 
Veolia that there would be challenges with the roll out of the new contract it 
was noted that performance in Sutton had been higher than expected after 
three months.

Members queried whether Christmas trees would be collected from the 
kerbside this season and were informed by the Director of Streets that 
discussions were taking place with Veolia as to whether the introduction could 
be brought forward. However, the community collection points would be in 
place if the kerbside collection could not be introduced. 

The Sub-Committee were informed that there were a number of KPIs with the 
new contract including; flytips to be cleared within 24 hours, no more than 30 
missed collection per 100,000, and streets to be cleaned to a grade A and 
maintained to be grade B. The Director of Streets agreed to share the KPIs 
within the redacted contract with Members.

In response to Member questions officers stated that the Council had made a 
recent investment of new equipment which would be used by Veolia, however 
the payback had been the improvements to the service including additional 
afternoon collections and improved street cleaning. Members were assured 
that the equipment had not been bought for the benefit of the boroughs within 
the South London Waste Partnership, and that a decision had been made 
across the Partnership to invest in new kit.

Officers noted that the literature and communication of the new street 
cleaning standard would be important as residents were used to a frequency 
service and the new service would be concentrated on the standard of street 
cleanliness. As such it was felt that pictures showing the expected level of 
cleanliness would be integral to the communication. The Sub-Committee were 
assured that officers would work with Veolia to monitor the level of 
deterioration of street cleanliness and that there was some flexibility within the 
contract to provide more resourcing, if required. While officers would review 
the cleanliness through visits and spot checks, feedback from the public and 
councillors would also assist in ensuring the standard was met.

Veolia representatives stated that when a leaf lost its structure and shape it 
became litter and that the leafing plan was not deployed until as late as 
possible so as to make best use of resources. Members were informed that 
there was a separate resource that was deployed for ten weeks to deal with 
leaves.

Members queried how the new contract would resolve the issue of plastic and 
bottles being scattered down the road due to box lids being lost and were 
informed that the additional bin for paper would free up another box that could 



be used for plastics. Furthermore Veolia were looking at alternative containers 
for those who had limited space for bin storage. The Sub-Committee were 
also informed that if the teams collecting the bins caused a spillage then they 
were expected to clear it, however if they found spillage on the road then they 
were expected to call in the street cleaners.

The Sub-Committee were informed that there would be the introduction of 
battery collections within the new contract and that residents would need to 
present them on top of their bin in a clearly marked, or clear, bag.

Communication was recognised as being an important aspect of ensuring the 
new contract was a success and would be rolled out in the new year. It was 
intended that the literature would be more picture tutorial rather than having 
leaflets in a number of languages as it had been found to be more successful 
in other boroughs. 

Recycling and waste collections in flats was discussed and officers stated that 
having different coloured bags for those without communal bins would assist. 
The bags would be delivered annually through Amazon to ensure that they 
were signed for and could not be stolen, and would include literature on which 
bags to use and when to present the bags. Discussions were being had on 
how to manage requests for further bags.

Members noted that often the bin storage areas in flats were extremely dirty 
and that put residents off from properly recycling. Veolia stated that if the dirt 
was created by them then they would clear it up, however it was not their 
responsibility to clean general dirt rather it was the responsibility of the 
property managers. Veolia would, however, work with the properties to 
identify which residents were causing the issue and would engage with them. 
While it was noted that many residents did not like touching the lids of the 
large euro bins and would often put their bags beside the bins there was not 
currently an alternative bin available to roll out but it would be reviewed. The 
Sub-Committee were also informed that food waste containers would be 
cleaned as part of the contract.

In reaching its recommendations, the Sub-Committee made the following
CONCLUSIONS:

 That the new waste contract was welcomed;
 That the communication strategy was integral in ensuring the 

successful delivery of the new contract; and
 That lessons had been learnt from the challenges experienced in the 

London Borough of Sutton.

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet that:
1. A further update on the contract delivery be brought to the Sub-

Committee in twelve months;
2. The communications strategy be carefully planned for the new bin 

collections and street cleaning; and
3. The KPIs for the contract be available to Members so they are aware of 

the expected standards.



44/17  Responses from Cabinet

The Sub-Committee noted the responses from Cabinet following the 
recommendations made at the meetings held on 28 February 2017 and 28 
March 2017.

The Director of Streets informed the Sub-Committee that a capital investment 
of £180,000 per annum for four years had been achieved which would 
concentrate on replanting trees in empty pits and where there was high air 
pollution. Furthermore officers were looking to procure a single asset based 
system for the management of trees in the borough. The Sub-Committee 
were informed that the reason vacant tree pits were being prioritised was that 
it cost ten times more to plant trees in new pits due to the investigative work 
that needed to be undertaken in regards to utility lines.

The Chair requested that at the meeting on 20 February 2018 the Cabinet 
Member provided more information on the responses to the crossover 
recommendations following the meeting on 28 February 2017.
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the responses from Cabinet.

45/17  Work Programme

The Chair noted that the meeting scheduled for 20 February 2018 would be 
focussed on transport and environment and so requested updates on the 
impact of the scrutiny deep dives on the Air Quality Action Plan, Vision Zero 
and the Cycling Strategy.

The Sub-Committee NOTED the work programme for the 2017/18 municipal 
year.

46/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This item was not required.

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm

Signed:

Date:


